## SOUTHERN UTE INDIAN TRIBE ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS AND HEARINGS OFFICE (AAHO) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER AAHO-ADMIN-2015-001

## ADOPTING RULES TO GOVERN APPEALS AND HEARINGS

Pursuant to the Southern Ute Indian Tribal Code at Sec. 1-5-104(4), the Administrative Appeals and Hearing Office hereby adopts its Rules to Govern Appeals and Hearings (AAHO Rules), effective as of the date of this Order.

The AAHO Rules shall apply to proceedings before the AAHO arising under the Tribal Code provisions, regulations and policies as set forth in AAHO Code at Sec. 1-5-102, which are as follows:

- 1. Collection of Debts Owed to the Southern Ute Indian Tribe and Protection of Financial Resources;
- 2. Children's Code;
- 3. Exclusion and Removal Code;
- 4. Range Code;
- 5. Traffic Code;
- 6. Liquor Code;
- 7. Severance Tax Code;
- 8. Casino Complaint and Board of Review Procedures;
- 9. Permanent Fund Personnel Policy No. III G., Grievance and Appeal;
- 10. Tribal Health Department Clinical Staff By-laws;
- 11. Tribal Member Health Benefit Plan; and,
- 12. Worker's Compensation Code.

Specific timelines, procedures, practices and standards in the above-referenced Tribal Code provisions, regulations and policies shall be followed in proceedings before the AAHO. In the event of any conflict between the AAHO rules and applicable Tribal Code provisions, regulations or policies, such Tribal Code provision, regulation or policy shall control.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: September 1, 2015

By: The Administrative Appeals and Hearings Office

**ØAVID GOMEZ** 

AAHO HEARING OFFICER